

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
	:
ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C. and ANDERSON	:
SERVICES, L.L.C.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., BAUER	:
PUBLISHING CO., LP, CURTIS CIRCULATION	:
COMPANY, DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC.,	:
HACHETTE FILIPACCHI MEDIA, U.S.,	:
HUDSON NEWS COMPANY, KABLE	:
DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., RODALE,	:
INC., THE NEWS GROUP, LP, TIME INC. and	:
TIME/WARNER RETAIL SALES &	:
MARKETING, INC.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
THE PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANTS AMERICAN
MEDIA, INC., BAUER PUBLISHING CO., LP, CURTIS CIRCULATION
COMPANY, DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., HACHETTE
FILIPACCHI MEDIA, U.S., KABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC.,
AND RODALE, INC.**

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Barry J. Brett
Daniel N. Anziska
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10174

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
David G. Keyko
Eric Fishman
1540 Broadway
New York, New York 10036-4039

*Attorneys for Defendant Bauer Publishing
Co., L.P.*

*Attorneys for Defendants American Media, Inc. and
Distribution Services, Inc.*

DECHERT LLP
Joseph F. Donley
George Gordon
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
John M. Hadlock
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-4193

*Attorneys for Defendant Curtis Circulation
Co.*

Attorneys for Defendant Rodale, Inc.

JONES DAY
Meir Feder
222 East 41st St.
New York, NY 10017

MCELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY &
CARPENTER LLP
I. Michael Bayda
Jay A. Katz
88 Pine Street
New York, NY 10005

*Attorneys for Defendant Hachette
Filipacchi Media U.S., Inc.*

*Attorneys for Defendant Kable Distribution
Services, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
I. THE GENERAL PLEADING STANDARD	10
II. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT MEET THE PLAUSIBILITY STANDARD OF <i>TWOMBLY</i> AND <i>IQBAL</i>	11
A. <i>Twombly</i> 's "Heightened" Pleading Standard For A Section 1 Claim Requires A Plaintiff To Negate Independent Action And Non- Conspiratorial Explanations Before A Conspiracy Can Be Inferred.....	11
B. Anderson Has Not Pleaded Facts Tending To Exclude Independent Conduct.....	14
C. The Alleged Conspiracy Is Economically Implausible	17
D. Anderson Has Failed To Allege Essential Elements Of The Conspiracy And The Factual Allegations Are Inconsistent With Concerted Action.....	18
E. Anderson's Own Conduct Precludes An Inference Of Conspiracy.....	23
III. ANDERSON'S DEFAMATION, CIVIL CONSPIRACY AND TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE COUNTS FAIL TO STATE CLAIMS	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ATSI Communs., Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.,
493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....10

In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litig.,
06-MD-1775, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107882 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008)18 n. 13

Alexander & Alexander of New York, Inc. v. Fritzen,
68 N.Y.2d 968 (1986)24

All Star Carts & Vehicles, Inc. v. BFI Can. Income Fund,
596 F. Supp. 2d 630 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)23

Amerinet, Inc. v. Xerox Corp.,
972 F.2d 1483 (8th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 506 U.S. 1080 (1993).....24

Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC,
532 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....14 n. 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....4, 10, 11

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... passim

Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide
369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004).....11

In re California Title Insurance Antitrust Litigation,
C 08-01341, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43323 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2009)18 n. 13

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....12 n. 9

In re Digital Music Antitrust Litigation,
592 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 14 n. 10, 17, 24-25

In re Elevator Antitrust Litigation,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....13, 18

Ello v. Singh,
531 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....25

Foster v. Phillips,
03-C 2005, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26823 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2005).....11

Garber v. Legg Mason, Inc.,
537 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), *aff'd*, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 21404 (2d
Cir. 2009)10

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litigation,
527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007)14 n. 10

Hinds County, Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A.,
620 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....18 n. 13

Interborough News Co. v. Curtis Publishing Co.,
225 F.2d 289 (2d Cir. 1955).....13, 15

Jenkins v. Powell Savory Corp.,
13 A.D.2d 739 (1st Dep’t 1961)25

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....12

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....12

Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Linkline Communications, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009).....15

RxUSA Wholesale, Inc. v. Alcon Labs., Inc.,
06-C 2009, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87932 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009).....14 n. 10, 16

Staehr v. Hartford Finance Services Group, Inc.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....11

Temple v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
06-C 2007, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70747 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007).....14 n. 10, 16

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12 (b)(6)1, 8, 10 n. 8, 23

The Tao of Pleading: Do Twombly and Iqbal Matter Empirically?

Patricia W. Hatamyar (2009), American University Law Review Forthcoming,
accessed at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1487764>..... 10-11 n. 8
